costs against the offering proceeds to which they relate (preferred stock or long-term debt), and recorded amortization of the syndication costs
over the life of the underlying security.  The Company also recorded a liability for unpaid and undeclared accumulated preferred dividends upon
the determination that they were probable of being incurred.

Corrections also resulted in restatements involving changes to the Statement of Cash Flows to correctly report the inventory floor planned, with
non-manufacturers as financing cash inflow, and the repayment of non-manufacturer floorplanning as financing cash outflow.

Lastly, the restated financial statements were revised to include earnings per share amounts and related disclosures.

13

Edgar Filing: Titan Machinery Inc. - Form 10-Q

UNITED STATES 26

Below are summaries of the financial statement line items that were affected by the restatements described above:

Statement Of Operations

Three months ended April 30,
2007 2007 2007

(As originally reported
and unaudited)

(As restated
and unaudited)

(Effect of change)

Revenue $ 79,826,710 $ 79,826,710 $ �
Cost of revenue 67,007,941 67,007,941 �
Gross profit 12,818,769 12,818,769 �
Operating expenses 10,046,741 10,046,741 �
Income from operations 2,772,028 2,772,028 �
Other income (expense) (1,500,651) (1,521,071) (20,420)
Income before income taxes 1,271,377 1,250,957 (20,420)
Provision for income taxes (478,663) (478,663) �
Net income 792,714 772,294 (20,420)
Adjustments to income
Amortization of syndication fees � (5,296) (5,296)
Unpaid accumulated preferred dividends � (25,594) (25,594)
Income available to common
stockholders $ 792,714 $ 741,404 $ (51,310)

Earnings per share - basic $ � $ 0.17 $ 0.17
Earnings per share - diluted $ � $ 0.12 $ 0.12

14

Edgar Filing: Titan Machinery Inc. - Form 10-Q

UNITED STATES 27

Statement of Cash Flows

Three months ended April 30,
2007 2007 2007

(As originally reported (As restated) (Effect of change)
and unaudited) and unaudited)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income $ 792,714 $ 772,294 $ (20,420)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from
operations
Depreciation 523,304 523,304 �
Amortization 9,633 26,133 16,500
Net change in other assets � 3,920 3,920
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of purchase of
agricultural dealerships assets and assumption of
liabilities
Receivables 1,864,399 1,864,399 �
Inventories 2,703,431 530,474 2,172,957
Prepaid expenses (110,166) (110,166) �
Floorplan notes payable (4,824,564) (500,101) (4,324,463)
Accounts payable 2,126,946 2,126,946 �
Customer deposits (2,086,882) (2,086,882) �
Accrued expenses (778,391) (778,391) �
Income taxes (77,225) (77,225) �
NET CASH FROM (USED FOR) OPERATING
ACTIVITIES 143,199 2,294,705 (2,151,506)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Property and equipment purchases (851,586) (851,586) �
Purchase of equipment dealerships net of cash purchased (5,126,577) (5,126,577) �
NET CASH USED FOR INVESTING ACTIVITIES (5,978,163) (5,978,163) �
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net change in non-manufacturer floorplan payable � (2,151,506) 2,151,506
Proceeds from long-term debt borrowings and
subordinated debentures 1,869,491 1,869,491 �
Principal payments on long-term debt (831,967) (831,967) �
Net change in subordinated debt interest accrual (84,161) (84,161) �
NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 953,363 (1,198,143) 2,151,506